



Part#: 123403

Product: Sway Bar Disconnects

Application: Ford

READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF SYSTEM AND OPERATION OF VEHICLE.

SAFETY WARNING BDS Suspension Co. recommends this system be installed by a professional technician. In addition to these instructions, professional knowledge of disassembly/ reassembly procedures and post installation checks must be known.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Park and secure the vehicle on a level hard surface. Block the rear tires to avoid accidental movement.
2. Disconnect the front sway bar links. Save all fasteners.
3. Assemble and install the front anti-sway bar disconnects. Attach the 1325 "U" bracket to the OE stud mount with the 3/8 x 1-1/2" bolt. Attach one end to the "U" bracket using the 5/8" ID bushings, 5/8" O.D. x 1.375" sleeve, and 3/8 x 2-1/2" bolt with nut and washers.
4. Attach the other end to the OE mount using the 3/4" I.D. bushings, hex step sleeve, and the 1/2 x 3-1/2" bolt with nut and washers. You will need to drill out the lower OE mount to 1/2". Tighten all fasteners.
5. Complete the above for the opposite side of the vehicle.
6. Check all fasteners after 500 miles.

PARTS LIST

Part #	Qty	Description
01036	2	Sway bar disconnect ends
1325	2	Sway Bar Mounting Brkt (U)
SB34RB	2	Bushing 3/4 I.D.
SB58RB	2	Bushing 5/8" I.D.
45313-1	2	5/8 x .083 x 1.375" Sleeve
46-1	2	3/4 x .109 x 1.450 Rolled Sleeve
	2	5/16" USS Washer
	2	1/2" USS Washer
	2	1/2"-13 Prevailing Toque Nut
	2	1/2"-13 x 3-1/2" Bolt
	4	3/8"-16 Prevailing Torque Nut
	2	3/8"-16 x 2-1/2" Bolt
	2	3/8"-16 x 1-1/2" Bolt

